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CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Commonweslth of Pennsylvania, acting through the Department of Banking, (the
“Department™), Bureau of Compiiance, Investigation and Licensing, (the “Bureau™) has
reviewed the busi‘nass practices of Cavalier Coach RV, In¢, (“Cavalier Coach RV”), and its
officers, employees and directors. Based on the resulis of its review, the Bureau beliaves that
Cavalier Coach RV operated in violation of the Motor Vehicle Sales Finance Act (the
‘“MVSFA™), 69 P8, § 602 ex geg. The parties to the above captioned matter, in lieu of liigation,
hereby stipualare that the following statements are true and correct in the settlemem of the abave-
captioned matter apd, intending to be lggally bound, hereby agree to the fexms of this Consent
Agreement and Order (the “Order”).

BACKGROUND

1. The Department is the Commonwealth of Pennsylvenia’s administrative agency

atthorized and empowerad to administer end enforce the MVSEA.

2. The Bureau is pritarily responsible for administexing and enforcing the MVSFA

for the Department,



i Cavalier Coach RV was licensed as an Installment Seller, License No. 17278 (the
“License™), under the MVSFA.

¢.  The License expired on October 1, 2007,

3, Cavalier Coach RV was re-licensed as an Installment Seller, License No. 19647,
- ander the MVSFA on May 19, 2008,

6. Beoween October 1, 2007, and May 19, 2008, Cavalier Coach RV entered imto
one hundred thirteen (113) motor vehicle sales finance contracts (“Contracts™).,

7. By entering into the Contracts, Cavalier Coach RV was engaging in the business
of an installment seller without being licensed as an instaliment seller.

B Section 4.1 of the MVSFA provides, in relevant part, that “no person shall engage
or continue to engage in this Commeonwealth either as principal, employe, agent or brokar; [iln
the buginess of an installment seller of motor vehicles under installment sales contracts, except ag
authorized in this act, under license issued by the Department. . " 69 P.S, § 604.1.

0, Section 27.1 of the MVSFA prants the Department the authority t issue orders as
may be necessary for the enforcement of the MVSFEA. 69 P.8. § 637.1.

10.  On or eround Angust 7, 2008 Cavalier Coach RV filed Chapter 11 bankrupiey in
the United States Bankruptoy Court’s Western District of Pennsylvania (Bankruptcy No, 08-
25203-TPA).

VIOLATION
11.  Cavalier Coach RV js in violation of Section 4.1 of the MVSFA by engaging in

the business of an installment seller when it was not licensed. 69 P.5. § 604.1.

B, S



RELIEF

12.  Comective Aefion. Upon the Bffective Dawe of this Order, Cavalier Coach RV

shall not engage in the business of an installment seller when it is not licensed to do so.
FURTHER PROVISIONS

13.  Consest. Cavalier Coachh RV hereby knowingly, willingly, voluntarily and
imevocably consents to the entry of this Order pursnant to the Bureau’s order authority under the
MVSFA, and aprees that it understands all of the terms and conditlons contained hergin,
Cavalier Coach RV, by voluntarily entering into this Order, waives any right to & hearing or
appeal conceraing the terms, conditions and/or penalties set forth in this Order.

14.  Consumer’s Rights. This Order shall not limit or impair a consamer's rights
under Section 35 of the MVSFA. 69 P.3, § 635.

15.  Publicatign. The Department will publish this Order pursuant to its authority in
Section 302,4.(5) of the Department of Banking Code. 71 P.S. § 733.302.A.(5).

16.  Entirs Apreement. This Order contains the whole agrezment between the parties.
There are no other terms, oblipations, covenants, representations, statements, conditlons, or
otherwise, of amy kind wharsoever conceming this Order. This Qrder may be amended in
writing by mutual agreement by the Bureau and Cavalier Coach RV.

17.  Binding Natwre. The Department, Cavalier Coach RV, and all officers, owners,
directors, employees, heirs and assigns of Cavalier Coach RY intend to be and are legally bound
by the terms of this Ordar,

18.  Counsel, This Order is entered into by the parties upon full opportunity for legal

advice from legal counsel.



19. Effeciveness. Cavalier Coach RV hereby stipulates and agrees that the Order

shal) become effecrive on the dat: that the Bureau executes the Order (the “Effective Date™),

20.  Other Enforcement Action,

(a)  The Department reserves all of its rights, duties, and anthority to enforce
all stamtes, roles and regularions under its jurizdiction against Cavalier Coach RY i the future
separding gl watters not resolved by this Order.

(o) Cavalier Coach RV acknowledges end agrees that this Order is only
binding upop the Department and not any other local, stare or federal sgeney, department or
office regarding matters within this Order.

21,  Amhorization. The parties below are authorized to execute this Order and Jogally

bind their respective panties.
_ 22. Counterparts. This Order may be executed in separate counterparts amd by
facsimile.

23.  Titles. The dtles used w identify the paragraphs of this document are for

convenience of reference only and do aot coniro] the interpretation of this document.



WBEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, including the recital patagraphs, the
Bumavn and Cavalier Coach RV inwnding to be legally bound, do hersby cxecute this Consent

Agreement and Onder,

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE, INYESTIGATON

AND LICENSING

Ryan M. Walsh, Administrator
Pureau of Compliance, Investigation
And Licensing

Department of Banking

FOR CAVALIER COACH RV, INC.
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